

No. 21-429

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF OKLAHOMA,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

VICTOR MANUEL CASTRO-HUERTA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
ENVIRONMENTAL FEDERATION OF  
OKLAHOMA, INC., OKLAHOMA FARM  
BUREAU LEGAL FOUNDATION, OKLAHOMA  
CATTLEMEN'S ASSOCIATION, OKLAHOMA  
AGGREGATES ASSOCIATION, AND THE  
PETROLEUM ALLIANCE OF OKLAHOMA  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

LYNN H. SLADE  
*Counsel of Record*  
WALTER E. STERN  
DEANA M. BENNETT  
JAMIE L. ALLEN  
MODRALL, SPERLING, ROEHL,  
HARRIS & SISK, P.A.  
500 Fourth Street N.W., Suite 1000  
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102  
(505) 848-1800  
lynn.slade@modrall.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

October 21, 2021

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
A. Environmental Federation of Oklahoma, Inc. (“EFO”).....	3
B. Oklahoma Farm Bureau Legal Foundation.....	3
C. Oklahoma Cattlemen’s Association (“OCA”).....	4
D. Oklahoma Aggregates Association (“OKAA”).....	4
E. The Petroleum Alliance of Oklahoma (the “Alliance”).....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. <i>MCGIRT</i> FUNDAMENTALLY ALTERS THIS COURT’S RESERVATION DISES- TABLISHMENT JURISPRUDENCE.....	7
A. The <i>McGirt</i> Majority Discarded this Court’s Well-Settled Disestab- ishment Analytical Approach and Should Be Overruled.....	7
B. <i>McGirt</i> ’s Progeny Compound <i>McGirt</i> ’s Errors and Foretell Future Havoc. ....	13
II. <i>MCGIRT</i> GIVES RISE TO FUNDA- MENTAL AND INTRACTABLE CIVIL JURISDICTIONAL CONSEQUENCES..	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Taxation .....	16
B. Dispute Resolution. ....	18
C. Regulatory Jurisdiction.....	19
D. Threatened Federal Statutory Regu- lation of Activities, or Potential Delegations to Tribes, within “Indian country.” .....	21
III. COMPROMISE AND CONGRESSIONAL ACTION ARE NEITHER FEASIBLE NOR ADEQUATE TO ADDRESS THE JURISDICTIONAL DISRUPTIONS <i>MCGIRT</i> ENGENDERS .....	23
IV. FEDERAL LAW DOES NOT DIVEST STATES OF CONCURRENT JURIS- DICTION TO PROSECUTE NON- INDIANS WHO COMMIT CRIMES AGAINST INDIANS IN INDIAN COUNTRY .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Big Horn Cnty. Elec. Coop., Inc. v. Big Man,</i> 526 F. Supp. 3d 756 (D. Mont. 2021) .....	23
<i>Bosse v. Oklahoma,</i> 2021 OK CR 30 (Okla. Crim App. 2021) ..	2
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes &amp; Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation,</i> 492 U.S. 408 (1989).....	19
<i>Burlington N. Santa Fe R.R. Co. v. Assiniboine &amp; Sioux Tribes of Fort Peck Reservation,</i> 323 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Canaan Resources X, LLC v. Calyx Energy III, LLC,</i> No. CO-119245 (Okla. Corp. Comm’n Nov. 25, 2020).....	20
<i>Cardin v. De La Cruz,</i> 671 F.2d 363 (9th Cir. 1982).....	19
<i>Castro-Huerta v. State,</i> No. F-2017-1203 (Okla. Crim. App. Apr. 29, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cayuga Nation v. Tanner,</i> 6 F.4th 361 (2d Cir. 2021).....	13-14
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation,</i> 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	12
<i>Confederated Tribes &amp; Bands of Yakama Nation v. Klickitat County,</i> 1 F.4th 673 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	18, 25
<i>DolgenCorp, Inc. v. Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians</i> , 746 F.3d 167 (5th Cir. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> <i>Dollar Gen. Corp. v. Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2159 (2016).....	18
<i>FMC v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes</i> , 905 F.2d 1311 (9th Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>FMC Corp. v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes</i> , 942 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Grayson v. Oklahoma</i> , 485 P.3d 250 (Okla. Crim. App. 2021) .....	2
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994).....	9, 11
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987).....	18
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish &amp; Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976).....	17
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nebraska v. Parker</i> , 577 U.S. 481 (2016).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Oklahoma Dep’t of Env’t Quality v. E.P.A.</i> , 740 F.3d 185 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995).....	17
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978).....	12, 25
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. Village of Hobart</i> , 968 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Oneta Power, LLC v. Wagoner Cnty. Assessor</i> , CJ-2020-0193 (Okla. Dist. Ct. filed 08/10/2021).....	17
<i>Oneta Power, LLC v. Wagoner Cnty. Assessor</i> , CJ-2020-0193 (Okla. Dist. Ct. filed 08/21/2020).....	17
<i>Rogers Cnty. Bd. of Tax Roll Corr. v. Video Gaming Technologies, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 24 (2020).....	14
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977).....	11
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	19
<i>Seymour v. Superintendent of Washington State Penitentiary</i> , 368 U.S. 351 (1962).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Shoshone-Bannock Tribes of Fort Hall Reservation v. Bernhard,</i> 486 F. Supp. 3d 61 (D.D.C. 2020).....	23-24
<i>Sizemore v. State,</i> 485 P.3d 867 (Okla. Crim. App. 2021) .....	2
<i>Solem v. Bartlett,</i> 465 U.S. 463 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Mazurie,</i> 419 U.S. 544 (1975).....	21
<i>United States v. Smith,</i> 482 F. Supp. 3d 1164 (D.N.M. 2020).....	14
<i>United States v. Zepeda,</i> 792 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2015).....	1
<i>Video Gaming Technologies, Inc. v. Rogers Cnty. Bd. of Tax Roll Corr.,</i> 2019 OK 83,475 P.3d 824, <i>cert. denied,</i> 141 S. Ct. 24 (2020).....	17
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker,</i> 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	6, 15, 17
<b>STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1151 .....	1
18 U.S.C. § 1161 .....	21
National Historic Preservation Act § 106, 54 U.S.C. § 300319.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act, 30 U.S.C. §§ 1201-1328 .....	21
36 M(C)N Code:	
§ 4-103 .....	20
§ 4-107(A) .....	20
§ 4-110(A-E).....	20
§§ 5-107-108 .....	20
§ 5-112 .....	20
68 Okla. Stat. Ann. § 1358 .....	18
 COURT FILINGS	
Order Denying Protestant’s Motion to Dismiss for Lack of Jurisdiction, Oklahoma Corporation Commission, Order No. 715548 (Nov. 25, 2020) .....	20
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Francis Paul Prucha, <i>The Great Father</i> (1984).....	10
Loss of State Jurisdiction To Administer the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 Within the Exterior Boundaries of the Muscogee (Creek) Nation Reservation in the State of Oklahoma, 86 Fed. Reg. 26941-01 (May 18, 2021).....	21
Oklahoma Tax Comm’n, <i>Report of Potential Impact of McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> (Sept. 30, 2020).....	16
